sive impairment requirements of IFRS 9.

The first-time application of IFRS 9 had no effect on the Flughafen Wien Group’s
accounting policies with regard to financial liabilities. The table below shows the chan-
ges relating to the categorisation of financial liabilities:

in T €
Classification

under IAS 39

Measure-
ment

category
under IAS 39

Classification
and measure-

ment category
under IFRS 9

IAS 39
carrying
amount

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

Trade payables FLAC Amortised
cost

AC 46,043.9 46,043.9

Financial
liabilities

FLAC Amortised
cost

AC 403,110.4 403,110.4

Other liabilities FLAC Amortised
cost

AC 37,413.1 37,413.1

Total financial liabilities 486,567.4 486,567.4

Definition of measurement categories:
AC = amortised cost

The table below reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 with
the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 as at the date of transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January
2018:

13_VIE2018_JFB_EN_Konzernanhang1.indd   87 10.04.19   11:17

8 8

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

in T €

IAS 39
carrying
amount

as at
1.1.2018

Reclassi
fication

Measure-
ment

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

as at
1.1.2018

Measured at amortised cost (AC)

Trade receivables 59,227.6 -127.3 59,100.3

Receivables due from associated
companies

882.4 -1.9 880.5

Other receivables 6,293.6 -13.5 6,280.1

Investments (time deposits) 106,000.0 106,000.0

Originated loans 834.0 834.0

Cash and cash equivalents 47,918.7   47,918.7

Measured at amortised cost
(AC) - total

221,156.3 0.0 -142.7 221,013.6

Measured at cost

Equity instruments 770.2 -770.2 0.0

Thereof reclassification to measured at
fair value through other comprehensi-
ve income

 -770.2

Measured at cost - total 770.2 -770.2 0.0 0.0

Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)

Equity instruments 770.2 4,195.1 4,965.2

Thereof reclassification to
measured at cost

770.2

Debt instruments (funds) 107.6 -107.6 0.0

Thereof reclassification to measured at
fair value through profit or loss

-107.6

Debt instruments (securities) 22,178.7 -22,178.7 0.0

Thereof reclassification to measured at
fair value through profit or loss

 -22,178.7

Measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income
(FVOCI) - total

22,286.2 -21,516.1 4,195.1 4,965.2

Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL)

Debt instruments (funds) 107.6 107.6

Thereof reclassification from
measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

107.6

Debt instruments (securities) 22,178.7 22,178.7

Thereof reclassification from
measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

 22,178.7

Measured at fair value through profit
or loss (FVPL) - total

0.0 22,286.2 0.0 22,286.2

Total financial assets 244,212.7 0.0 4,052.4 248,265.1

13_VIE2018_JFB_EN_Konzernanhang1.indd   88 10.04.19   11:17

89

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

>

Impairment in accordance with the expected credit loss model:
The new provisions require the recognition not just of losses that have already been
incurred but those that are expected as well. In determining the extent to which expec-
ted losses are recognised, a further distinction must be made as to whether or not the
risk of default on financial assets has deteriorated significantly since initial recognition.
If this risk has deteriorated and is not classified as low as at the end of the reporting

[…]

16_VIE2018_JFB_EN_Konzernanhang4.indd   133 10.04.19   11:20

13 4

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

The closing balances of the valuation allowance for receivables and contract assets as
at 31 December 2018 are reconciled with the opening balance as follows:

2018 2017

in T €
Specific valuation

allowance
Global (individual)

valuation allowances

As at 1 January (IAS 39) 6,574.2 6,957.1 14.5

Adjustment due to first-time
application of IFRS 9 142.7

As at 1 January (IFRS 9) 6,716.9

Allocation 1,186.8 109.0 0.9

Consumption -221.2 -273.2

Reversal -55.1 -234.1

As at 31 December 7,627.3 6,558.8 15.4

Receivables and contract assets are derecognised if there is no longer a reasonable
expectation of recovery. Indicators that there is no longer a reasonable expectation of
recovery include a debtor’s failure to commit to a repayment plan vis-à-vis the Group
and the failure to make contractual payments for a period of more than 90 days of
default.

2018 2017

12-month ECL
Life Time

ECL 1
Credit

Impairment 2 Total Impairment

in T € Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

As at 1 January (IAS 39) 6,574.2 6,971.6

Adjustment due to first-
time application of IFRS 9 142,7

As at 1 January (IFRS 9) 0.0 158.0 6,558.8 6,716.9

Allocation 71.2 1,115.6 1,186.8 109.9

Consumption -221.2 -221.2 -273.2

Reversal -55.1 -55.1 -234.1

Transfer to lifetime ECL 0.0 0.0 0.0

Transfer to lifetime ECL –
credit impaired3 -18.1 18.1  0.0

As at 31 December 0.0 211.1 7,416.2 7,627.3 6,574.2

1) Stage 2 lifetime expected credit losses (valuation allowance)
2) Stage 3 lifetime expected credit losses (valuation allowance) in the event of credit impairment
3) Transfer to lifetime expected credit losses – credit impaired

Of the above impairment losses of T€ 7,627.3, T€ 1,942.1 relates to receivables from con-
tracts with customers and T€ 5,685.2 to receivables that do not come from contracts
with customers.

16_VIE2018_JFB_EN_Konzernanhang4.indd   134 10.04.19   11:20

135

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

>

Debt instruments not related to receivables
All debt instruments measured at amortised cost are deemed to have “low credit risk”,

[…]

Current and non-current liabilities 0.0 0.0

Net assets 1.2 1.2

20_VIE2018_JFB_EN_Konzernbeteiligungen.indd   197 10.04.19   11:23

19 8

Material non-controlling interests

The following table contains a summary of financial information for the sub-group Malta
International Airport plc – which contains material non-controlling interests. This infor-
mation was prepared using the same accounting policies as the Group and amendments
were made to the fair value as at the acquisition date.  The Malta International Airport plc
sub-group is assigned to the Malta Segment. The “Others” column contains aggregate
information on subsidiaries with immaterial non-controlling interests. These are the
companies MMLC and BTSH.

in T€

MIA Group before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

MIA Group after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions Total

Percentage of non-controlling interests (indirect) 51.56 % 51.56 % 51.56 %

Percentage of non-controlling interests (direct) 49.90 % 49.90 % 49.90 %

Goodwill 28,407.6 0.0 28,407.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other non-current assets 240,661.7 0.0 240,661.7 49,506.2 -49,506.2 0.0

Current assets 41,785.9 0.0 41,785.9 599.5 0.0 599.5

Non-current liabilities 48,359.1 0.0 48,359.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Current liabilities 47,795.8 -40.0 47,755.8 31.9 18.6 50.5

Net assets 214,733.5 40.0 214,740.3 50,073.8 -49,524.8 549.0

Net assets of non-controlling interests 96,069.6 96,069.6 2,151.6 -2,058.6 93.0 96,162.6

Revenue 92,161.8 0.0 92,161.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net profit for the period 28,344.4 0.0 28,344.4 5,352.2 -5,399.5 -47.3

Other comprehensive income 31.5 0.0 31.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Comprehensive income 28,375.9 0.0 28,375.9 5,352.2 -5,399.5 -47.3

Net profit attributable to non-controlling interests 14,614.4 0.0 14,614.4 220.1 -224.1 -3.9

Other comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests 16.3 0.0 16.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests 14,630.6 0.0 14,630.6 220.1 -224.1 -3.9 14,626.7

Cash flow from operating activities 36,779.8 5,368.9

Cash flow from investing activities -8,348.5 0.0

Cash flow from financing activities -46,546.6 -5,333.6

thereof dividend to non-controlling interests -6,751.5 -218.9 -6,970.3

Net increase (reduction) in cash and cash equivalents -18,115.3 35.3

2018 f inancial  year

MATERIAL NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

21_VIE2018_JFB_EN_KonzernWesentlicheAnteile.indd   198 10.04.19   11:24

19 9

>

in T€

MIA Group before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

MIA Group after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions Total

Percentage of non-controlling interests (indirect) 51.56 % 51.56 % 51.56 %

Percentage of non-controlling interests (direct) 49.90 % 49.90 % 49.90 %

Goodwill 28,407.6 0.0 28,407.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other non-current assets 240,661.7 0.0 240,661.7 49,506.2 -49,506.2 0.0

Current assets 41,785.9 0.0 41,785.9 599.5 0.0 599.5

Non-current liabilities 48,359.1 0.0 48,359.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Current liabilities 47,795.8 -40.0 47,755.8 31.9 18.6 50.5

Net assets 214,733.5 40.0 214,740.3 50,073.8 -49,524.8 549.0

Net assets of non-controlling interests 96,069.6 96,069.6 2,151.6 -2,058.6 93.0 96,162.6

Revenue 92,161.8 0.0 92,161.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net profit for the period 28,344.4 0.0 28,344.4 5,352.2 -5,399.5 -47.3

Other comprehensive income 31.5 0.0 31.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Comprehensive income 28,375.9 0.0 28,375.9 5,352.2 -5,399.5 -47.3

Net profit attributable to non-controlling interests 14,614.4 0.0 14,614.4 220.1 -224.1 -3.9

Other comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests 16.3 0.0 16.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests 14,630.6 0.0 14,630.6 220.1 -224.1 -3.9 14,626.7

Cash flow from operating activities 36,779.8 5,368.9

Cash flow from investing activities -8,348.5 0.0

Cash flow from financing activities -46,546.6 -5,333.6

thereof dividend to non-controlling interests -6,751.5 -218.9 -6,970.3

Net increase (reduction) in cash and cash equivalents -18,115.3 35.3

MATERIAL NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

21_VIE2018_JFB_EN_KonzernWesentlicheAnteile.indd   199 10.04.19   11:24

20 0

in T€

MIA Group before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

MIA Group after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions Total

Percentage of non-controlling interests (indirect) 51.56 % 51.56 % 51.56 %

Percentage of non-controlling interests (direct) 49.90 % 49.90 % 49.90 %

Goodwill 28,407.6 28,407.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other non-current assets 242,144.5 0.0 242,144.5 49,506.2 -49,506.2 0.0

Current assets 56,510.9 0.0 56,510.9 564.1 0.0 564.1

Non-current liabilities 80,249.3 0.0 80,249.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Current liabilities 46,931.5 -254.0 46,677.5 75.1 22.4 97.5

Net assets 199,882.3 254.0 200,136.3 49,995.2 -49,528.5 466.6

Net assets of non-controlling interests 88,412.3 88,412.3 2,150.3 -2,056.4 93.9 88,506.2

Revenue 82,369.2 0.0 82,369.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net profit for the period 23,673.8 801.0 24,474.7 5,214.0 -5,412.0 -198.0

Other comprehensive income 3.9 0.0 3.9 0.0 0.0 0.0

Comprehensive income 23,677.7 801.0 24,478.7 5,214.0 -5,412.0 -198.0

Net profit attributable to non-controlling interests 12,206.2 0.0 12,206.2 195.2 -224.6 -29.4

Other comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests 2.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests 12,208.2 0.0 12,208.2 195.2 -224.6 -29.4 12,178.9

Cash flow from operating activities 42,793.5 5,178.4

Cash flow from investing activities -14,080.3 0.0

Cash flow from financing activities -26,861.4 -6,150.0

thereof dividend to non-controlling interests -6,751.5 -145.3 -6,896.7

Net increase (reduction) in cash and cash equivalents 1,851.7 -971.6

2017 f inancial  year

MATERIAL NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

21_VIE2018_JFB_EN_KonzernWesentlicheAnteile.indd   200 10.04.19   11:24

201

in T€

MIA Group before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

MIA Group after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions Total

Percentage of non-controlling interests (indirect) 51.56 % 51.56 % 51.56 %

Percentage of non-controlling interests (direct) 49.90 % 49.90 % 49.90 %

Goodwill 28,407.6 28,407.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other non-current assets 242,144.5 0.0 242,144.5 49,506.2 -49,506.2 0.0

Current assets 56,510.9 0.0 56,510.9 564.1 0.0 564.1

Non-current liabilities 80,249.3 0.0 80,249.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Current liabilities 46,931.5 -254.0 46,677.5 75.1 22.4 97.5

Net assets 199,882.3 254.0 200,136.3 49,995.2 -49,528.5 466.6

Net assets of non-controlling interests 88,412.3 88,412.3 2,150.3 -2,056.4 93.9 88,506.2

Revenue 82,369.2 0.0 82,369.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net profit for the period 23,673.8 801.0 24,474.7 5,214.0 -5,412.0 -198.0

Other comprehensive income 3.9 0.0 3.9 0.0 0.0 0.0

Comprehensive income 23,677.7 801.0 24,478.7 5,214.0 -5,412.0 -198.0

Net profit attributable to non-controlling interests 12,206.2 0.0 12,206.2 195.2 -224.6 -29.4

Other comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests 2.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests 12,208.2 0.0 12,208.2 195.2 -224.6 -29.4 12,178.9

Cash flow from operating activities 42,793.5 5,178.4

Cash flow from investing activities -14,080.3 0.0

Cash flow from financing activities -26,861.4 -6,150.0

thereof dividend to non-controlling interests -6,751.5 -145.3 -6,896.7

Net increase (reduction) in cash and cash equivalents 1,851.7 -971.6

MATERIAL NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

21_VIE2018_JFB_EN_KonzernWesentlicheAnteile.indd   201 10.04.19   11:24

202

STATEMENT BY THE MEMBERS OF THE MANAGEMENT BOARD

S t a t e m e n t  o f  t h e
M e m b e r s  o f  t h e
M a n a g e m e n t  B o a r d
In accordance with § 124 (1) Z3 of the Austrian Stock Corporation Act 2018

We confirm to the best of our knowledge that the consolidated financial statements give
a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the
group as required by the applicable accounting standards and that the group manage-